compliance with the Commission’s PSPS rules. SDG&E accepted the 

proposed AEO. The Commission adopted the proposed AEO in Resolution 

M-4863. 

Element Staff Finding 

Resultant citation 

taking all of these 

factors into 

account 

The penalty is $113,460 (one hundred thirteen thousand and four 

hundred sixty dollars) consistent with the table of specified violations and 

scheduled fines in Resolution WSEB-1, appendix B.  

The schedule allows for fines of $500 to $100,000 per PSPS Report, per day 

that the filing was late; $500 to $10,000 per instance of incomplete or missing